T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER
2014

Time: 7.00 PM OR ON THE

RISING OF THE MAJOR
PLANNING APPLICATIONS
COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE ROOM 5
CIVIC CENTRE
HIGH STREET
UXBRIDGE UB8 1UW

Venue:

Members of the Public and
Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Meeting
Details:

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Jas Dhot

Jem Duducu

Duncan Flynn

Raymond Graham

Carol Melvin

John Morse

Published: Monday, 10 November 2014

Contact: Gill Oswell

Tel: Democratic Services Officer 01895
250693

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=0

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking it =
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at &E.“‘f’éh ﬁ
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \1)%)

with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a

short walk away. Limited parking is available at

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Si“””‘_'"‘ A

how to book a parking space, please contact o S

Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception v purk
where you will be directed to the Committee St M
Room.
Maziwrine
rar park
Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Electronic devices

Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

Emergen
[...]
ich

comprises reports on each application

Reports with petitions will normally be taken at

the beginning of the meeting.

The procedure will be as follows:-

1. The Chairman will announce the report;

2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a
presentation of plans and photographs;

3. If there is a petition(s), the petition organiser
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant

followed by any Ward Councillors;

4. The Committee may ask questions of the
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek
clarification from officers;

6. The Committee will vote on the
recommendation in the report, or on an
alternative recommendation put forward by a
Member of the Committee, which has been
seconded.

About the Committee’s decision

The Committee must make its decisions by
having regard to legislation, policies laid down
by National Government, by the Greater London
Authority - under ‘The London Plan’ and
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and
supporting guidance. The Committee must also
make its decision based on material planning
considerations and case law and material
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s
report and any representations received.

Guidance on how Members of the Committee
must conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1
2
3
4

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
5 | 21 Victoria Road Manor Change of use from retail (Use 1-12
Ruislip Class A1) to mini-cab office (Sui
Generis) 56 - 59
63773/APP/2014/3218
Recommendation : Refusal
6 | 7 Nicholas Way Northwood | Two storey, 6-bed, detached 13 -26
Northwood dwelling with habitable roofspace
involving demolition of the existing | 60 - 75
16461/APP/2014/2077 dwelling

Recommendation : Refusal




Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
7 | 46 Dawlish Drive Manor Single storey front extension 27 - 34
Ruislip involving conversion of garage to
habitable room (Part 76 - 81
49706/APP/2014/2919 Retrospective)
Recommendation : Refusal
8 | Woodbine Cottage West Retrospective planning permission | 35 -40
Tile Kiln Lane Ruislip for the erection of replacement
Harefield entrance gates from Tile Kiln Lane | 82 - 87
26852/APP/2014/3215 Recommendation : Refusal
9 | Woodbine Cottage West Retention of summerhouse and 41 -48
Tile Kiln Lane Ruislip small shed in garden.
Harefield 88 - 94
Recommendation : Refusal
26852/APP/2014/3218

PART Il - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

10 Enforcement Report 49 - 54
PART I - Members, Public & Press
Plans for North Planning Committee 55 -94




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 21 VICTORIA ROAD RUISLIP
Development: Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to mini-cab office (Sui Generis)

LBH Ref Nos: 63773/APP/2014/1855

Drawing Nos: Location Plan (1:1250'
GTD398-01
Design and Access Statemen

Date Plans Received: 30/05/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 04/06/2014
1. SUMMARY

The proposal has been considered in terms of its impact on the shopping function of the
town centre and the potential impacts on neighbouring occupiers' residential amenity,
parking and traffic.

Policy S11 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved Unitary Development Plan
Policies (November 2012) states that planning permission will only be granted for uses
falling within Class A1 (retail uses), banks and building societies (but not other Class A2
uses) and Class A3 (Food and Drink uses) in the Primary Shopping Areas of the identified
Town Centres. This is subject also to the remaining retail facilities being adequate to
accord with the function of the shopping centre and without resulting in a separation of
Class A1 uses or concentration of non-retail uses which might harm the vitality and viability
of the centre.

The loss of this retail unit located in a Primary Shopping Area to a use outside of those
specified within the policy would therefore be unacceptable as it would result in incremental
harm to the existing retail shopping provision of the town centre as a whole. The
interruption in
[...]
e a number of oaks that will be retained on or close to the site and | have 2 in my plot so
we are not short of Oaks. Perhaps planting a new oak in an area that will affect house foundations or
interfere with our light would be better.

5. Soakaways may interfere with my garden. Our garden is already very wet and many shrubs and

North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 18



small trees cannot grow. Any new soakaways must not be positioned to flow towards us particularly
as the garden is significantly higher than ours and will drain downwards.

6. Out of character and appearance with the streetscene.

7. The trees to be planted do nothing to enhance the front road streetscene and have roots which will
develop underneath the unadopted footpath and unadopted road near to existing gully drains down
the side of the road.

8. The position of the tree to the front of the property would become a hazard, given its proximity to
the road.

9. Do not wish to see high fences and high gates introduced as they are out of keeping with the road
scene.

10. The design of the house is out of character with the streetscene.

11. Object to removal of trees.

12. The scale, design, bulk of the building across the plot and the roof form would not retain the
character especially of their older part of Nicholas Way.

13. The gaps between Nos. 7 and 9 Nicholas Way would result in the loss of several protected oak
trees.

Northwood Residents Association:

Northwood Residents' Association objects to this application on the ground that two important oak
trees would have, without justification, to be removed in order to facilitate construction works.

Officer comment: The above comments are addressed in the main body of the report.

Internal Consultees
Conservation and Urban Design Officer:

The issue on this site has always been the trees at the side, which in the past, the tree officer refused
to allow to be felled. This current one removes the tre
[...]
allowed at appeal. The conservation and design
officer commented the proportions of the roof to the walls and the symmetrical design, does
echo that of the existing house and is of a good design. On balance, the proposed house
would not detract from the character and appearance of the Copsewood Estate Area of
Special Local Character in compliance with Policies BE5, BE6, BE13 and BE19 of the
Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

A number of dwellings have been approved at appeal on the Copsewood Estate which have
allowed crown roofs and some classical details. However, the vast majority are not as
significant as the current proposal and the over proliferation of this type of dwelling would
significantly undermine the original context of the estate.

The applicant has indicated the location of refuse stores to the side of the garage.
7.04 Airport safeguarding

Not applicable to this application.
7.05 Impact on the green belt

Not applicable to this application.
7.07 Impact on the character & appearance of the area

As discussed in para. 7.03.
7.08 Impact on neighbours

DAYLIGHT, SUNLIGHT & OUTLOOK

North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 21



The proposed dwelling would be set 8.10 metres from the side boundary line shared with
No.9 Nicholas Way. Therefore, the proposal would result in no conflict of the 45 degree
guideline and no unacceptable loss of light, loss of outlook or overshadowing to the
occupiers of this neighbouring dwelling.

No.5 Nicholas Way is set approximately 8 metres from the side boundary line shared with
No.7 Nicholas Way. The proposed house would be 2.05 metres set in from the side
boundary. Given this distance separation, the proposal would not cause any significant loss
of loss of light, loss of outlook or overshadowing to the occupiers of this neighbouring
dwelling.

PRIVACY

The development proposes a number of windows at first and second floor level which would
overlook the neighbouring occupie
[...]
existing buildings where they harmonise with the scale, form,
architectural composition and proportions of the original building. BE19 ensures new
development complements or improves the amenity and character of the area.

HDAS: Residential Extensions paragraph 8.2 states porch extensions when combined with a
garage conversion may be integrated with a forward extension of the garage not exceeding
1.0m. Furthermore, the depth of any porch extension must not extend beyond the line of any
bay window.

The appeal inspector commented on the previously refused scheme stating "because of its
size, forward position and appearance, the extension unacceptably diminishes the bay
window and dominates the front elevation of the house. The extension therefore comprises
an incongruous addition which is out of keeping with the existing dwelling. In turn it detracts
from the character and appearance of the street scene and wider area."

Whilst the applicant has reduced the height and depth of the porch extension, the porch
would still fill the entire frontage, across both the original dwelling and the existing side
extension. As such, its size, scale and bulk would still detract from the character and
appearance of the existing property and the visual amenity of the street scene and the wider
area, contrary to Policies BE13, BE15 and BE19.

The Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) HDAS: Residential Extensions: Section 11.0:
Front gardens and parking, states you should avoid creating the appearance of a car park
rather than a residential street, and that appropriate materials should be used.

The conversion of the garage into a habitable room would result in the loss of a parking
space. There is hard-standing space to allow 1 additional car to be parked without
overhanging the pavement and causing an obstruction, and it is therefore considered that
pedestrian and vehicular safety would not be adversely affected by this proposal, and that
the proposal would comply with Section 11.3 o
[...]
Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008
LPP 3.5 (2011) Quality and design of housing developments
Contact Officer: Mandeep Chaggar Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 32



Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).

exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Unless the Act provides a relevan

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the

t

Site Address

46 Dawlish Drive

Ruislip

LONDON BOROUGH

OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
49706/APP/2014/2919 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 33 |[November 2014

T™ILLINGDON

NNNNNN




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address WOODBINE COTTAGE TILE KILN LANE HAREFIELD

Development: Retrospective planning permission for the erection of replacement entrance
gates from Tile Kiln Lane

LBH Ref Nos: 26852/APP/2014/3215

Drawing Nos: 1076
1077
Location Plan (1:1250)
HARE1401
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received:  08/09/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 08/09/2014

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

Woodbine Cottage is a Grade Il Listed Building located on the northern side of Tile Kiln Lane
and is located within the Green Belt. The application property is a large detached unit
located in the south of the plot and accessed via two entrances from Tile Kiln Lane to the
west and south of the main property.

1.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for retrospective planning permission for the retention of replacement
entrance gates from Tile Kiln Lane. The gate is a sliding gate which is constructed from
oiled, unstained oak whilst the gate posts are constructed from green oak. There is a single
pier in buff brick with a fitted red metal post box. The gate measures 3.5m wide and 2.1m
high.

1.3 Relevant Planning History
26852/APP/2003/1682 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield

ERECTION OF A DETACHED BUNGALOW WITH DORMER WINDOWS (FOR USE AS A
GRANNY ANNEXE)

Decision Date: 28-08-2003 Refused Appeal:
26852/APP/2014/3218 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield
Retention of summerhouse and small shed in garden

Decision Date: Appeal:
26852/APP/2014/894 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield

Retention of summer house and shed in rear garden.
Decision Date: 16-05-2014 Refused Appeal:
North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS
Page 35



26852/APP/2014/895 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield
Listed Building Consent for retention of summer house and shed in rear garden.
Decision Date: 16-05-2014 Refused Appeal:
26852/N/96/1798 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield
Erection of a detached block of three garages
Decision Date: 30-07-1997 Approved Appeal:
Comment on Planning History

The application site is currently the subject of an enforcement investigation which includes
the entrance gate. An enforcement notice has been served.

2. Advertisement and Site Notice

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:- 29th October 2014

2.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:- Not applicable
3. Comments on Public Consultations
EXTERNAL

Consultation letters were sent to 3 local owners/occupiers and the Ruislip Residents
Association. A site notice was also displayed. No responses have been received.

English Heritage:

This application should be determined in accordance with national and local policy
guidance, and on the basis of your specialist conservation advice.

INTERNAL
Conservation Officer:

Woodbine Cottage is located in the Green Belt and is Grade |l Listed. It dates from the 16th
century and is partially timber framed. The house is quite modest in 
[...]
treet scene.

BE19 New development must improve or complement the character of

the area.

OL4 Green Belt - replacement or extension of buildings

NPPF9 NPPF - Protecting Green Belt land

NPPF12 NPPF - Conserving & enhancing the historic environment
Contact Officer: Katherine Mills Telephone No: 01895 250230

North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 39



Woodbine
Cottage

Anneville

o

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

Woodbine Cottage
Tile Kiln Lane
Harefield

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
26852/APP/2014/3215 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 40 [November 2014

MNILLINGDON

LONDON




Agenda ltem 9

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address WOODBINE COTTAGE TILE KILN LANE HAREFIELD
Development: Retention of summerhouse and small shed in garden

LBH Ref Nos: 26852/APP/2014/3218

Drawing Nos: Location Plan (1:1250)

HARE1402
HARE1401
Design and Access Statement
001
Date Plans Received: 08/09/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):

Date Application Valid: 08/09/2014

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1 Site and Locality

Woodbine Cottage is a Grade Il Listed Building located on the northern side of Tile Kiln Lane
and is located within the Green Belt. The application property is a large detached unit
located in the south of the plot and accessed via two entrances from Tile Kiln Lane to the
west and south of the main property.

There are a number of outbuildings within the site. The timber outbuilding to the north of the
host property was erected without planning permission and is the subject of this application.
To the east of the main dwelling is a timber garage to the property and a concrete slab is
evident to the south of this building which was installed some time ago in preparation for the
erection of the approved detached garage at the site (application reference
26852/APP/96/1798). A further large single storey shed has been erected to the north of the
existing garage, without the benefit of planning permission.

1.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for the retention of a summerhouse and a shed in the garden. The
summerhouse and shed are constructed from dark stained timber with clay tiles. The
summerhouse measures 7.8m wide and 5.5m deep, with a pitched roof of 4.7m at ridge
height. A small loft space is served by an external staircase and an internal 'fireman's pole'.
The shed measures 1.8m wide and 3m deep, with an approximately 2m high flat roof.

1.3 Relevant Planning History
26852/APP/2003/1682 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield

ERECTION OF A DETACHED BUNGALOW WITH DORMER WINDOWS (FOR USE AS A
GRANNY ANNEXE)

Decision Date: 28-08-2003 Refused Appeal:
26852/APP/2014/3215 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield

North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 41



Retrospective planning permission for the erection of replacement entrance gates from Tile Kiln
Lane

Decision Date: Appeal:
26852/APP/2014/894 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield
Retention of summer house and shed in rear garden.

Decision Date: 16-05-2014 Refused Appeal:
26852/APP/2014/895 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield
Listed Building Consent for retention of summer house and shed in rear garden.

Decision Date: 16-05-2014 Refused Appeal:
26852/N/96/1798 Woodbine Cottage Tile Kiln Lane Harefield
Erection of a detached block of three garages

Decision Date: 30-07-1997 Approved Appeal:
Comment on Planning History

Planning application ref: 26852/N/96/1798 - Consent was granted in July 1997 for the
e
[...]
3218 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 48 [November 2014

MNILLINGDON

LONDON




Agenda ltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Agenda Annex

Plans for
North Applications
Planning Committee

18th November 2014

™NILLINGDON

NNNNNN

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 21 VICTORIA ROAD RUISLIP

Development: Change of use from Use Class A1 (Retail) to Sui Generis for use a Mini Cab
Office

LBH Ref Nos: 63773/APP/2014/1855

Date Plans Received: 30/05/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 04/06/2014

North Planning Committee -18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 56



0o KIo10Bpd MMM UOoISIaA [eu) Alojoe4ipd yim pajeaso 4ad

0Scl:l 3VOsS
NV1d NOILVDOO1

=)
Page 57

=
LEE 2]

M

@




Metres

0 1 2 3 B 5
illllmllllmilllmllllﬂllllﬁ

SCALE 1: 50

Retail Shop
(A1 Use)

Public Footpath

VICTORIA ROAD

EXISTING GF LAYOUT
Scale 1:50

Page 58

PDF created with pdfFactory trial version www.pdffactory.com

BEVNOTES'

‘Wikere lding fo the Boterdanies the U IS S e
Iafermed imder Dhe tering of the PIrTy Wad Aoz 1006 and i
Previstons followed Wi bulleifog dviy boundules fe
AL 2 owner 1 b Be gerved RoTck under aecion 65 of
ke Tawn & Couniy Planaing Acr 1980,

D Thin arawing mond ths works depiored sre fhe coppright of G
Desligne L TD and may 2 By
wrien pennlssian of GT Designz LTO

Mini Cab Office

Public Footpath

VICTORIA ROAD

PROPOSED GF LAYOUT
Scale 1:50

Apphcaton

EPA — COU 1 to Mini Cab O

Clent Alvsonies Lid Date: 22 Apel 2014
Ste # Vidona Road Drawn By Gurps Bennng

London, HAS DA

Sy Rt by D e A3 o g Ne G039 - 01

G T DESIGNZ LTD
Suildi ; e ;

82a Holyhead Road

Wednesbury Email : www gidesi gnzitd ¢ om

West Mdlands Tel (02082127981 Mob : 07854 351 934
WS10 TPA Email | enguiries@atdesigneitd com

Cop
[...]
e Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 46 DAWLISH DRIVE RUISLIP

Development: Single storey front extension involving conversion of garage to habitable room
(Part Retrospective)

LBH Ref Nos: 49706/APP/2014/2919

Date Plans Received: 15/08/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 02/09/2014

North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 76



INSSI ONINNYId

OS6 ¥WH 'dINSING ‘IAMA HSIMYD 9%
WOOH 1EVLIEYH OLNI 3DVEYO S0 NOISHIANOD
ONY NOISHILXT Hv3d ¥ LNOYS E‘ﬂn

|

ANTHHSIN W HA

]
) unqiuzsaq | ey ey

\] HLYON

Page 77



NYd 400Y ONILSIXT-34d

NOLLYAZ T3 J0IS ONILSIXT-Teld

NOILYATTE 3015 DNILSIX-Tnd

age 78




0021 ITWDS
NV1d %0078 ONILSIX3 AT AN

HH§_=
T

]
I

|
|

NOILYAZT3 30IS ONILSIXT MOILYAITI 30IS OMILSIXT




NYd 4004 03S0d0Nd

=

 —

b—
SEEES

———

P

NOLLYAZTS 30IS 03S0d0Yd




For identification purposes only.

Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).

exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Unless the Act provides a relevan

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the

t

Site Address

46 Dawlish Drive

Ruislip

LONDON BOROUGH

OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
49706/APP/2014/2919 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 81 |November 2014




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address WOODBINE COTTAGE TILE KILN LANE HAREFIELD

Development: Retrospective planning permission for the erection of replacement entrance
gates from Tile Kiln Lane

LBH Ref Nos: 26852/APP/2014/3215

Date Plans Received: 08/09/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 08/09/2014

North Planning Committee - 18th November 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 82



1k Buy A Plan i) Qe

UK's Fastest and Easiest Planning Site


[...]
NOAST NI SE01440
AP T
OLSOSITEELOMNPI LLZISEBGETOPL
56 9TXH "D0AN(T ‘THIALL ‘PIOPRO I Lesmdg
SEOIAMHS ONTEEENIONH 5115 ANV SASAENS ONV'1

P¥T SAHANNS NYALTIHO

alva NOISINIH anssi

wgg
wog
wgl
wpl

e[ J00] I8I1

WG |-
u By —00]4 _
WZVEE=A

LTI

wg
wo

LTI

1
(o]
(0]
(@)
0]
o
wo0'0g
UONBAS[H Ju0I
{Immk
-m._u__J__l"”
EL.




1
- I
343

—_— e e = — - =

— PRSP, Srp——— -

SIDE ELEVATION

FLOOR PLAN

It.i PLANNING CONSULTANTS
Woodbie Gaege, Tle ki Lane.
Shed to Le tetuinad
Floor Plan and Elewmbions
Secale: 1 100

.'DM:jm ool
Date : 12.03. 2DIY

Page 92



46.9m

U

Anneville

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address

Woodbine Cottage
Tile Kiln Lane
Harefield

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale
26852/APP/2014/3218 1:1,250
Planning Committee Date
North Page 93 |November 2014

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



	Agenda
	5 21 Victoria Road, Ruislip     63773/APP/2014/3218
	6 7 Nicholas Way, Northwood     16461/APP/2014/2077
	7 46 Dawlish Drive, Ruislip     49706/APP/2014/2919
	8 Woodbine Cottage, Tile Kiln Lane, Harefield      26852/APP/2014/3215
	9 Woodbine Cottage, Tile Kiln Lane, Harefield      26852/APP/2014/3218
	10 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

18 November 2014 <HILI DON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin,
John Morse and Manijit Khatra

LBH Officers Present:

Matt Duigan - Planning Services Manager, Meg Hirani - Planning Team Manager, Syed
Shah - Principal Highways Engineer, Nicole Cameron - Legal Adviser, Gill Oswell -
Democratic Services Officer.

91. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillor Jas Dhot with Councillor Manijit Khatra
substituting.

92. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest notified.

93. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda ltem
3)

There were no matters notified in advance or urgent.

94. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda ltem 4)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and all items
marked Part 2 would be heard in private.

95. | 21 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP  63773/APP/2014/3218 (Agenda Item 5)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to mini-cab office (Sui Generis)
Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the application, the property
had been vacant for a year but no information in relation to how the shop had been
marketed in that time.

The petitioner and the applicant/agent were not present at the meeting.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed.




RESOLVED - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the
officer's report.

96.

7 NICHOLAS WAY, NORTHWOOD 16461/APP/2014/2077 (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey, 6-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace involving
demolition of the existing dwelling

Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the report and details of the
amendments on the addendum sheet.

In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the petitioners
objecting to the proposal addressed the meeting, the applicant/agent was not present
at the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposal made the following points:-

e There was only a passing reference made to the fact that the property was on
an un-adopted road.

e The road comprised of wide green verges with many roadside trees and bushes,
which were maintained at the residents own expense.

e The trees on this site contributed significantly to the wooded nature of the Area
of Special Local Character.

e If the two TPO'd trees were removed this would be to the detriment of the street
scene and the visual amenity of No.9.

e Concerned over the suggested removal of several other trees in the rear garden
and felt that every effort should be made to return them to good health.

e Copse Wood had lost a number of mature trees recently through adverse
decisions and disease.

e The removal of trees from the site would affect the water uptake in the rear
garden, which would exacerbate an existing problem in the area.

e The proposed house would be twice the footprint of the existing house.

e The front elevation would be a large dominating symmetrical design with two
front facing dormers.

¢ The house design was considered to be against BE13, which stated that new
development must harmonise with the street scene.

e The developer already had permission for a design that respected TPO trees T7
& T8.

In answer to a number of questions raised officers advised the Committee that the
trees being suggested for removal were not covered by the TPO. The appearance and
design of the proposed house had already been approved on appeal so a refusal
reason on this ground could not be supported. The scheme was different in its design
as it was wider than the previous appealed scheme, which would result in the loss of
two TPO'd trees.

A member asked whether the trees in the rear garden were deemed to be in good
health.

Officers advised the Committee that the tree officer had advised that the trees in the
rear garden would provide visual amenity for a further 10 to 20 years.

In answer to an issue raised by the petitioner in relation to the affect on the water




retention in the ground should the trees be removed, officers informed the Committee
that this may have an impact but it would be difficult to quantify and there was not a
policy to support a reason for refusal on this issue.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed.

RESOLVED - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the
officer's report.

97. | 46 DAWLISH DRIVE, RUISLIP  49706/APP/2014/2919 (Agenda Item 7)
Single storey front extension involving conversion of garage to habitable room
(Part Retrospective)
Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the report.
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed.
RESOLVED - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the
officer's report.

98. | WOODBINE COTTAGE, TILE KILN LANE, HAREFIELD 26852/APP/2014/3215
(Agenda Item 8)
Retrospective planning permission for the erection of replacement entrance
gates from Tile Kiln Lane
Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the report.
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed.
RESOLVED - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the
officer's report.

99. | WOODBINE COTTAGE, TILE KILN LANE, HAREFIELD 26852/APP/2014/3218
(Agenda Item 9)
Retention of summerhouse and small shed in garden.
Officers introduced the report giving a brief summary of the report and details of the
amendments on the addendum sheet.
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed.
RESOLVED - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the
officer's report.

100. | ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 10)




Resolved -

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.45 pm, closed at 8.19 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer 01895 250693.
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the
Public.




